

t"ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 457 OF 2011

S.ANITA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.ISHWAR RAO & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 172 of 2011
(With office report)

Date: 03/01/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Y. Lakesh, Adv.
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of
the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.457 OF 2011

SMT. S. ANITA ...PETITIONER(S)

Versus

S. ISHWAR RAO AND ANR. ...RESPONDENT(S)

W I T H

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL) NO.172 OF 2011

O R D E R

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.457 OF 2011

The petitioner-wife has filed this Transfer Petition for transfer of the Divorce Petition being Case No. 184-A/10 titled S. Ishwar Rao versus S. Anita and Anr. pending before the Court of Shri Sanjeev Pandey, First Additional District Judge (Fast Track Court) Chindwara, M.P. to the Principal Judge, Family Court at Jamshedpur, Jharkhand. Though notice has been served on the respondents, they have not chosen to appear in person or through counsel. No Counter Affidavit has been filed.

Having regard to the grounds stated in the Transfer Petition, we are satisfied that the prayer in the Transfer Petition should be allowed. Hence Case No. 184-A/10 titled S. Ishwar Rao versus S. Anita and Anr. pending before the Court of Shri Sanjeev Pandey, First Additional District Judge (Fast Track Court), Chindwara, M.P. shall stand transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court at Jamshedpur, Jharkhand. The Transferor Court is

-2-

directed to transmit the record of the case to the Transferee Court at the earliest.

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL) NO. 172 OF 2011

The petitioner prays for transfer of Criminal Case arising out of F.I.R. No. 806 dated 23.9.2010 titled State versus S. Anita pending in the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chindwara, M.P. to the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand. Though notice has been served on the respondents, they have not appeared in person or through counsel. No Counter Affidavit has been filed.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and the grounds raised in the Transfer Petition, we are satisfied that the prayer for transfer should be allowed. Hence the criminal case arising out of F.I.R. No. 806 dated 23.9.2010 titled State versus S. Anita pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate,

Chindwara, M.P. shall stand transferred to the Court of
Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand. The
Transferor Court is directed to transmit the record of the
case to the Transferee Court at the earliest.

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

New Delhi,
January 03, 2012